TAB 1

Court File No. CV-09-8201-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C. 43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 68 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C. 30, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:

WESTLB AG, TORONTO BRANCH

Applicant

and

THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC.

Respondent

NOTICE OF MOTION (Returnable April 13, 2011)

Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC in its capacity as Court-appointed receiver and manager pursuant to Section 101 of the *Courts of Justice Act* (Ontario) and trustee and receiver and manager under the *Construction Lien Act* (Ontario) (the "Receiver and Manager"), and Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. in its capacity as interim receiver pursuant to Section 47(1) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (the "Interim Receiver"), (jointly and collectively, the "Receiver"), of the undertaking, property and assets (the "Assets") of The Rosseau Resort Developments Inc. ("RRDI"), will make a motion to a Judge of the Commercial List at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, the 13th day of April, 2011, or as soon after that time as the motion can be heard, at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The motion will be heard orally.

THE MOTION IS FOR AN ORDER:

- abridging the time for service of this Notice of Motion and Motion Record, if necessary, validating service of the Notice of Motion and Motion Record, and dispensing with further service thereof;
- (b) declaring that all capitalized terms not otherwise defined in the Order shall have the same meaning as in the Seventeenth Report of the Receiver dated April 11, 2011 (the "Seventeenth Report");
- (c) authorizing and directing the Receiver on behalf of RRDI to deliver a full and final release of any and all claims that RRDI may have or could have against WestLB AG, EAA, and all Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement and the Loan Documents, or otherwise, in the form attached to the Seventeenth Report as Appendix "B" (all capitalized terms as defined in the Seventeenth Report);
- (d) authorizing and directing the Receiver on behalf of RRDI to consent to judgment against RRDI for the obligations under the Credit Agreement;
- (e) approving a Water Supply Agreement (as defined in the Seventeenth Report) and the execution and delivery thereof by the Receiver on behalf of RRDI in the form attached as Appendix "C" to the Seventeenth Report;
- (f) approving the Seventeenth Report, and the conduct and activities of the Receiver as described therein; and
- (g) such further and other relief as counsel may request and this Honourable Court deems just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

(a) The consent to judgment against RRDI and the release by RRDI will assist a settlement that will result in the final resolution of litigation commenced in the

State of New York in respect of the guarantee obligations of certain parties related to RRDI and the liability of RRDI under the Credit Agreement. It is of benefit to the estate for these matters to be resolved;

- (b) The Water Supply Agreement resolves issues between RRDI and the Rock golf course regarding the shared supply of water;
- (c) The grounds as more particularly set out in the Seventeenth Report; and
- (d) Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the motion:

- (a) The Pleadings and proceedings herein;
- (b) The Seventeenth Report; and
- (c) such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court permit.

Date: April 11, 2011

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Box 25, Commerce Court West 199 Bay Street, Suite 2800 Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A9

Pamela L.J. Huff

LSUC #27344V

Tel: 416-863-2958 Fax: 416-863-2653

Katherine McEachern

LSUC#: 38345M

Tel: 416-863-2566 Fax: 416-863-2653

Lawyers for WestLB, AG, and Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC and Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. in their respective capacities as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager, Trustee, and Interim Receiver

FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP

1 First Canadian Place 39th Floor, 100 King Street West Toronto, Ontario M5X 1B2

R. Shayne Kukulowicz

LSUC#30729S

Tel: (416) 863-4740 Fax: (416) 863-4592

Jane Dietrich

LSUC # 49302U

Tel: (416) 863 4467 Fax: (416) 863 4592

Independent Lawyers for Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC and Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. in their respective capacities as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager, Trustee, and Interim Receiver

TO: ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

6

SERVICE LIST

TO: FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP

1 First Canadian Place 100 King Street West Toronto, ON M5X 1B2

Shayne Kukulowicz

Tel: 416-863-4740 Fax: 416-863-4592

Email: shayne.kukulowicz@fmc-law.com

Jane O. Dietrich

Tel: 416-863-4467 Fax: 416-863-4592

Email: jane.dietrich@fmc-law.com

Ross Walker

Tel: 416-863-4742 Fax: 416-863-4592

Email: ross.walker@fmc-law.com

Lawyers for Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC and Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. jointly as receiver and manager and trustee and interim receiver of The Rosseau Resort Developments Inc.

AND TO: AIRD & BERLIS LLP

Brookfield Place, Suite 1800 181 Bay Street Box 754 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Harry Fogul

Tel: (416) 863-1500 Fax: (416) 863-1515

Email: hfogul@airdberlis.com

Edmund Smith

Tel: (416) 863-1500 Fax: (416) 863-1515

Email: esmith@airdberlis.com

Lawyers for the Respondent, The Rosseau Resort Developments Inc.

AND TO: STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP

5300 Commerce Court West 199 Bay Street Toronto, ON M5L 1B9

Peter Howard

Tel: (416) 869-5613

Email: phoward@stikeman.com

Craig Mitchell

Tel: (416) 869-5509

Email: cmitchell@stikeman.com

Simon Romano

Tel: (416) 869-5596

Email: sromano@stikeman.com

Maria Konyukhova

Tel: (416) 869-5230

Email: mkonyukhova@stikeman.com

Lawyers for The Rosseau Resort Developments Inc., Ken Fowler Enterprises Limited, and The Rosseau Resort Management Services Inc.

AND TO: PURSER DOOLEY COCKBURN SMITH LLP

151 Ferris Lane, Suite 300 Barrie, ON L4M 6C1

Eric O. Gionet

Tel: (705)792-6910 Fax: (705)792-6911

Email: egionet@pdcslaw.com

Lawyers for 1581659 Ontario Limited carrying on business as CRS Contractors Rental Supply; Quanbury Contract Interiors Inc., Wallwin Electric Services Ltd. and Wallwin North Ltd,; Wallwin Voice & Data Ltd.; Polished Professional Painting & Decorating Limited; Dawson's Incorporated; 1194400 Ontario Limited c.o.b. as Old Tymer Welding and Parry Sound Glass



AND TO: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (Income Tax, PST)

PO Box 620

33 King Street West, 6th Floor

Oshawa, ON L1H 8E9

Kevin J. O'Hara

Email: kevin.ohara@ontario.ca

AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

Scotia Plaza 40 King Street West Toronto, On M5H 3Y4

Michael J. MacNaughton

Tel: (416) 367-6646 Fax: (416) 682-2837

Email: mmacnaughton@blgcanada.com

Roger Jaipargas

Tel: (416) 367-6266 Fax: (416) 682-2837

Email: rjaipargas@blgcanada.com

James MacLellan

Tel: (416) 367-6592 Fax: (416) 682-2837

Email: jmaclellan@blgcanada.com

Sam P. Rappos

Tel: (416) 367-6033 Fax: (416) 361-7306

Email: srappos@blgcanada.com

Lawyers for Travelers Guarantee Company of Canada

AND TO: MILLER THOMSON LLP

One London Place

255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010 London, ON N6A 5R8

Alissa K. Mitchell

Tel: (519) 931-3510 Fax: (519) 858-8511

Email: amitchell@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for Sparling's Propane Co. Limited

AND TO: CAREY & OTTEWELL

Barristers & Solicitors 50 North Street Goderich, ON, N7A 2T4

Richard Ottewell

Tel: (519) 524-2634 Fax: (519) 524-5538

Email: r.ottewell@hurontel.on.ca

Lawyers for Sparling's Propane Co. Limited

AND TO: THE LAW OFFICES OF GORDON L. JACOBS

73 Mutual Street Toronto, ON M5B 2A9

Gordon L. Jacobs Tel: 416 981 0901

Email: gljacobs@sprynet.com

Ad Hoc Homeowners' Committee Representatives

AND TO: ACROBAT RESEARCH LTD.

170 Robert Speck Pkwy, Ste 201, Mississauga ON L4Z 3G1

Roland Klassen, President

Tel: 416 503 4343 ext. 4343 Email: roland@acrobat-research.com

Ad Hoc Homeowners' Committee Representatives

- 10 -

AND TO: MILLER THOMSON LLP

Scotia Plaza 40 King Street West, Suite 5800 Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Jeffrey Carhart

Tel: (416) 595-8615 Fax: (416) 595-8695

Email: jcarhart@millerthomson.com

Arthi Sambasivan

Tel: (416) 595-8636 Fax: (416) 595-8695

Email: asambasivan@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for Ad Hoc Homeowners' Committee and Representative Counsel

AND TO: WYJAD FLEMING

P.O. Box 177, 39 Dominion Street Bracebridge, ON P1L 1T6

Daniel J. Wyjad

Tel: 705-645-8787 Fax: 705-645-3390

Email: bracebridge@wylaw.ca

Lawyers for 1569243 Ontario Inc. c.o.b. Rock Solid Granite Tops

AND TO: WOOLGAR VANWIECHEN KETCHESON DUCOFFE LLP

70 The Esplanade, Suite 401 Toronto, ON M5E 1R2

Geoffrey Ketcheson

Tel: (416) 867-1666 Fax: (416) 867-1434 Email: gketch@woolvan.com

Lawyers for Marsha Marcus

AND TO: THORNTONGROUTFINNIGAN LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Suite 3200 Canadian Pacific Tower 100 Wellington Street West Toronto, ON M5K 1K7

Grant B. Moffat

Tel: (416) 304-0599 Fax: (416) 304-1313 Email: gmoffat@tgf.ca

Lawyers for Marriott Hotels of Canada Limited and its affiliates

AND TO: FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP

1200-95 Wellington Street West Toronto, ON M5J 2Z9

Vern W. DaRe

Tel: (416) 941-8842 Fax: (416) 941-8852 Email: vdare@foglers.com

Michael S. Slan

Tel: (416) 941-8857 Fax: (416) 941-8852 Email: mslan@foglers.com

Lawyers for Certain Unit Purchasers and for Dirk Rigby

AND TO: MCCARTHY TÈTRAULT LLP

Suite 5300, Toronto Dominion Bank Tower Toronto, Ontario M5K 1E6

Malcolm M. Mercer

Tel: (416) 601-7659 Fax: (416) 868-0673

Email: mmercer@mccarthy.ca

AND TO: CHAITONS LLP

185 Sheppard Avenue West North York, ON M2N 1M9

Harvey G. Chaiton

Tel: (416) 222-8888 Fax: (416) 222-8402

Email: harvey@chaitons.com

Lawyers for CIT Financial Ltd.

AND TO: FASKEN MARTINEAU

66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4200 Toronto-Dominion Bank Tower Toronto, ON M5K 1N6

Jonathan A. Levin

Tel: (416) 863-4401 Fax: (416) 364-7813 Email: jlevin@fasken.com

Lawyers for the Ad Hoc Committee and the Independent Directors of Muskoka Condominium Corporation No. 62

Courier Service List

AND TO: KEN FOWLER (N.Y.), INC.

KEN FOWLER TEXAS, INC.

KEN FOWLER, COLUMBUS, INC. PETER FOWLER ENTERPRISES LTD.

110 Hannover Drive, Suite 203B St. Catharines, ON L2R 7P7

AND TO: KEN FOWLER (N.Y.), INC.

c/o CT Corporation System

111 Eighth Avenue

New York, New York 10011

U.S.A.

AND TO: KEN FOWLER TEXAS, INC.

c/o CT Corporation System 350 N. St. Paul Street Dallas, TX 75201

U.S.A.

AND TO: KEN FOWLER, COLUMBUS, INC.

c/o CT Corporation System

1300 East 9th Street Cleveland, OH 44114

U.S.A.

AND TO: 2258454 ONTARIO INC.

110 Hannover Drive

Suite 203B

St. Catharines, ON L2W 1A4

AND TO: MUSKOKA STANDARD CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 62

P.O. Box

1050 Paignton House Road Minett, ON P0B 1G0

IN THE MATTER of Section 47(1) of the BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS AMENDED, SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O 1990, C. C. 43, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 68 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C. 30, AS AMENDED Court File No. CV-09-8201-00CL THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC. WESTLB AG, TORONTO BRANCH

Applicant

Respondent

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST ONTARIO

Proceeding commenced at Toronto

(Returnable April 13, 2011) NOTICE OF MOTION

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP

P.O. Box 25, Commerce Court West 199 Bay Street, Suite 2800

Pamela L.J. Huff - LSUC#: 27344V Foronto, Ontario M5L 1A9

Tel: 416-863-2958

Fax: 416-863-2653

Katherine McEachern – LSUC#: 38345M Tel: 416-863-2566

Fax: 416-863-2653

as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager, Trustee, and Interim and Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. in their respective capacities Lawyers for WestLB, AG, and Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC Receiver

FRASER MILNER CASGRAIN LLP

1 First Canadian Place

39th Floor, 100 King Street West Toronto, Ontario M5X 1B2 R. Shayne Kukulowicz LSUC#: 30729S Jane Dietrich LSUC # 49302U

Tel: (416) 863 4467

Fax: (416) 863 4592

Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., in their respective capacities as Independent Lawyers for Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC and Court-appointed Receiver and Manager, Trustee, and Interim

TAB 2

Court File No.: CV-09-8201-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 47(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C.B-3, AS AMENDED, SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, C. C. 43, AND SECTION 68 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.O. 1990 C. C. 30, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:

WESTLB AG, TORONTO BRANCH

Applicant

and

THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC.

Respondent

SEVENTEENTH REPORT OF
ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA ULC,
AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER AND CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TRUSTEE AND
ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC., AS INTERIM RECEIVER
OF THE ASSETS OF THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC.

APRIL 11, 2011

Table of Contents

	Ī	age
1.0	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS TO DATE	1
2.0	TERMS OF REFERENCE	2
3.0	THE MOTION	3
4.0	RELEASE	5
5.0	WATER SUPPLY AGREEMENT	7
6.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	9

Listing of Schedules & Appendices

Appendix "A" - Glossary of Terms

Appendix "B" - Release

Appendix "C" - Water Supply Agreement

- On May 22, 2009, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "Court") issued an order appointing Alvarez & Marsal Canada ULC ("A&M") and McIntosh & Morawetz Inc. (now Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.) as trustee and interim receiver, respectively (collectively the "Interim Receiver"), pursuant to Section 68 of the Construction Lien Act (Ontario) ("CLA") and Section 47(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) ("BIA") of all the property, assets and undertakings (the "Assets") of The Rosseau Resort Developments Inc. ("RRDI" or the "Company"). On June 2, 2009, the Court issued an Amended and Restated Appointment Order (the "Appointment Order") continuing the appointment of the Interim Receiver and appointing A&M as receiver and manager (the "Receiver and Manager") pursuant to Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act (Ontario) ("CJA") and pursuant to the CLA of the Assets of RRDI (the Interim Receiver and the Receiver and Manager collectively defined as the "Receiver").
- 1.2 All background materials in respect of these proceedings, including, among other things, the Receiver's past reports to Court and orders of the Court, can be found on the Receiver's website at www.alvarezandmarsal.com/rosseau.

¹ Capitalized terms in this Seventeenth Report shall have the meanings ascribed to them in either the body of this report or in the Glossary of Defined Terms attached as **Appendix "A"**.

2.0 Terms of Reference

In preparing this Seventeenth Report (the "Seventeenth Report"), the Receiver has 2.1 relied on unaudited financial information prepared by the Company and the Company's consultants and advisors, the Company's books and records and discussions with certain remaining employees of the Company. The Receiver has not performed an audit or other verification of such information. An examination of the Company's financial forecasts as outlined in the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook has not been performed. Future oriented financial information relied on in this Seventeenth Report is based on assumptions regarding future events; actual results achieved may vary from this information and these variations may be material. The Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the accuracy of any financial information presented in this Seventeenth Report, or relied upon by the Receiver in preparing the Seventeenth Report. All references to dollar figures contained in the Seventeenth Report are in Canadian currency unless otherwise specified.

- 3.1 This Report is filed by the Receiver in support of a motion:
 - authorizing and directing the Receiver on behalf of RRDI to deliver a full and final release of any and all claims that RRDI may have or could have against WestLB AG, New York Branch ("WestLB"), Erste Abwicklungsanstalt ("EAA")², and all Secured Parties as referred to and defined in a Credit Agreement dated as of February 1, 2007 among, *inter alia*, RRDI, as Borrower, WestLB AG, Toronto Branch (now WestLB AG, New York Branch), various financial institutions, as the Lenders, CIT Financial Ltd. ("CIT"), as Syndication Agent and Raiffeisen Bank International AG (legal successor to Raiffeisen Zentralbank Österreich AG) ("RZB"), as Documentation Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time up to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement") and the Loan Documents described and defined therein, or otherwise, in the form attached hereto as Appendix "B";
 - authorizing and directing the Receiver on behalf of RRDI, nunc pro tunc, to consent to judgment in the Litigation as against RRDI for the obligations under the Credit Agreement;
 - approving a water supply agreement dated March 18, 2011 between 1515511
 Ontario Inc. ("The Rock") and RRDI, by its Receiver, and the execution and

² EAA is the assignee of and successor to certain interests of WestLB.

delivery thereof by the Receiver on behalf of RRDI in the form attached as **Appendix "C"** to this Report; and

d) approving this Report and the activities of the Receiver described herein.

- As disclosed in the affidavit of Robert Dyck sworn May 19, 2009 filed on the initial application for the appointment of the Receiver, the loan to RRDI under the Credit Agreement was guaranteed pursuant to certain guarantees (the "Guarantees") by various entities related to RRDI, including Ken Fowler Enterprises Limited ("KFE"), Ken Fowler (N.Y.), Ltd., Ken Fowler, (Columbus), Ltd., Ken Fowler (Texas), Ltd., Peter Fowler Enterprises Ltd., and Red Leaves Resort Partnership ("RLRP") (collectively, the "Guarantors").
- 4.2 Pursuant to a complaint in the Supreme Court of the State of New York on September 10, 2009, certain of the Guarantors commenced proceedings against, among others, WestLB and CIT seeking a release from the Guarantees.
- 4.3 Pursuant to a complaint filed in the Supreme Court of the State of New York on November 3, 2010, WestLB commenced proceedings against KFE to collect the amounts guaranteed by KFE under the Guarantees, against RLRP in respect of a nonrecourse pledge guarantee whereby RLRP pledged to WestLB the sole common share issued by RRDI, and against RRDI in respect of its obligations under the Credit Agreement (the complaints, collectively, the "Litigation").
- 4.4 WestLB has advised the Receiver that in the context of the Potential Transaction with the Potential Purchaser, as described in the Receiver's Fifteenth Report dated March 3, 2011, WestLB has entered into a confidential agreement on its behalf and on behalf of the Lenders with the Guarantors to settle the obligations outstanding under the Guarantees and the matters raised in the Litigation.

- 4.5 As part of the settlement, the resolution of the Litigation contemplates a consent judgment against RRDI for the obligations under the Credit Agreement, which the Receiver does not dispute, and which has been executed and delivered in escrow in connection with the Potential Transaction.
- In addition, as part of the settlement, the Guarantors, including RLRP, which is the sole shareholder of RRDI, and 2258454 Ontario Inc., which is the successor to Fortress Credit Corp., have consented to the delivery by the Receiver on behalf of RRDI of a full and final release of all claims or potential claims by RRDI against WestLB, EAA, and all Secured Parties under or pursuant to the Credit Agreement or the Loan Documents or otherwise, in a form satisfactory to WestLB. The Receiver understands that the written consent of the Guarantors to the delivery of this release has been delivered in escrow, in connection with the Potential Transaction.
- 4.7 The parties have requested that the Receiver seek authorization and direction of the Court to deliver such a release on behalf of RRDI on an urgent basis, in order to facilitate the settlement of the Guarantees and the Litigation in the next few days.
- As noted in the Receiver's Fifteenth Report dated March 3, 2011, at paragraph 5.1, WestLB is the only party with any significant interest in the Assets of RRDI. The Receiver is of the view that it is of benefit to the estate to assist the parties in concluding the issues raised under the Guarantees and the Litigation, and that it is appropriate to deliver the requested Release, in the form attached hereto as Appendix "B", and therefore seeks the Court's authorization and direction in this regard.

5.0 Water Supply Agreement

- 5.1 The Twelfth Report of the Receiver dated November 5, 2010 advised the Court that the Receiver was in negotiations with The Rock golf course to enter into arrangements for the sharing of the supply of water from Lake Rosseau, which would permit the parties to consent to the issuance by the MOE of a new water taking permit in the name of RRDI. The current water permit expired in August 2009. The MOE had refrained from issuing the new permit pending the parties' finalization of their agreement. In the meantime, water has continued to be drawn under the original permit, notwithstanding its expiry.
- In the context of negotiating the Potential Transaction, the parties have finalized the Water Supply Agreement, which has been executed and delivered by the Receiver on behalf of RRDI, subject to Court approval. The Water Supply Agreement outlines the basis on which RRDI agrees to supply water to The Rock, and the terms on which The Rock will compensate RRDI for such supply. Payments required to be made to date under the Water Supply Agreement have been paid by The Rock. The agreement also settles the ownership of the water supply infrastructure, by way of quitclaim by The Rock in favour of RRDI. A copy of the Water Supply Agreement is attached hereto as **Appendix "C"**.
- 5.3 The Receiver has negotiated the Water Supply Agreement on behalf of RRDI and is satisfied with its terms. On approval by the Court of the agreement, the parties will advise the MOE that they consent to the issuance of the water permit without further delay.

5.4 The Receiver therefore requests that the Court approve the Water Supply Agreement, which will resolve the outstanding issues between RRDI and The Rock with respect to the issuance of a water permit.

6.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

- 6.1 Based on the foregoing, the Receiver seeks an order:
 - a) authorizing and directing the Receiver on behalf of RRDI to deliver a full and final release of any and all claims that RRDI may have or could have against WestLB AG, EAA, and all Secured Parties under the Credit Agreement and the Loan Documents, or otherwise, in a form satisfactory to WestLB AG;
 - authorizing and directing the Receiver on behalf of RRDI to consent to judgment against RRDI for the obligations under the Credit Agreement;
 - c) approving the Water Supply Agreement and the execution and delivery thereof by the Receiver on behalf of RRDI in the form attached as **Appendix "C"** to this Report; and
 - d) approving this Report and the activities of the Receiver described herein.

All of which is respectfully submitted, this _____th day of April, 2011.

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA ULC & ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT TRUSTEE AND RECEIVER AND MANAGER, AND INTERIM RECEIVER, RESPECTIVELY, OF THE ASSETS OF THE ROSSEAU RESORT DEVELOPMENTS INC.

Per:

Richard A. Morawetz